
Award No. 19110 
Docket No. MW-19175 

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD 

THIRD DIVISION 

Robert A. Franden, Referee 

PARTIES TO DISPUTE: 

BROTHERHOOD OF MAINTENANCE OF WAY EMPLOYES 
CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY CQMPANY 

STATEMENT OF CL.4IM: Claim of the System Committee of the Broth- 
erho'od khat: 

(I) The Clarrier  violated  the Agreement when it failed and re- 
fus'ed bo reimburse Messrs. s. E. Peck, E. 11. L'Esperance, J. P. 
Rieard, L. J. Morin  and R.  R. Crawfold for meal expenses incurred 
on February 16,1970 (System File 21092). 

(2) Claimant S. E. Peck now be allowed $1.85; Claimant E. M. 
L'Eapemnce be allowed $1.96; Claimant J. P. Ricard be allowed $1.90; 
Claimant L. J. Morin be  allovsd $1.95 and Claimant R. R. Crawford 
be allowed $1.75 becawe of the violation referred to within Part (1) 
of this  claim. 

EMPLOYES' STATEMENT OF FACTS: The claimants are regularly 
assigned B&E employes headquartered at Newport, Vermont. 

On February 2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, E!, 13 and 16,  1970, they were assigned 
~AO' pedmm ecirtain B&B work at St. Sohnsbuly, Vermont. Employes who are 
required to work away from *heir designated headquarters point are entitled 
t~ be reimbursed for the actual  reasonable  cost of meals anrd lodging, not to 
exceed $7.00 per  day. This provision is set forth within Rule 29(i) which reads: 

"When employes a n  unable to return to their headquar-ters point. 
on any day  they shall be reimbursed for  the  actual  Teasonable  cost 
of meals and lodging away from their headqum-ters point not in ex- 
cess of $7.00 per day." 

The claimants  submitted n properly complekd Form 140 (statement of 
personal 'expenses) setting  forth the amount of expenses  incurred for meals 
and the amount of expenses incm-ed for lodging  each day. On Thursday, Feb- 
ruary 5, Friday, February 13 and on Monday, February 16, 1970, the  claimants 
returned to their respective homes after bhhe close of their regular work p e  
~ o d  and, therdore, incurred  only mhl expenses on those days. The Carrier 
reimbursed Uhe claimants for all expcwes except for those incurred far & 
noonday  meal on Monday, February 16, 1970. I& excuse for refusing to do 50 

set forth within a l&er reading: 



One Auto- 
(1) mobile 
meal mileage 

E.  M. L’Esperance 1.95 433 47 miles, St. Johnsbnry bo 
Newport 

J. P. Ricard 1.90 4.23 45 miles, St. Jobnslbury to 
Newport 

5. L. Morin 1.95 4.23 $7 miles, St. Johnsbmy to 
Newport 

R. R. ‘3-awford M 5  4.23 47 miles, St. Johmbwy to 
Newport 

Upon receipt of bhase  employes’ expense accounts, the Carrier accepted 
payment of all nlilelage expenses and  declind payment of meals expens’ets. 

In his letter of May 5: 1970, the ’General Chairman of the Broihrhood of 
Maintcnanbe of W a y  Employes claimed that the meal expenses be paid to each 
employe for that day ‘of February 16, 1970. The claim was de’clined by fie 
Carrier as per le’cter of May 19, 1350 from the Regional Manager7 Opteration 
and Maintenance. 

The parties invomlved in the instant  dispute are govamed by the  CloNLlecrtivo 
Agreement dated September 1, 1949, as amended. One of the amendmentis to 
this  Collective Agreement is t-he Memorandum of Agreement dated May 16, 
1968, Which is n msult of the provisions contained in  Secbion V of Award of 
the Board of ATbitxation No. 298 concerning “Travel Time and Expen~ses for 
Employes Required to Work Away From Their H o m e  Station.” This Me~rn- 
omndum of Agreement dateed M a y  16, 1.968, cmtains the provisions over which 
bhe instant  dispute has arises, and it is  therefore  enclosed wivith this  submits- 
sion as Appendix “A” 

(Exhibits  not  reproduced.) 

OPINION OF BOARD: This cladm arose when Carrier refused t!c~ allow 
meal expense for the clainmnts. The applicable  rule is 28 (1) (i) whioh reads 
as follows: 

“(i) When employes are unable to return to their headquarters 
point on any dag they shall be reimbursed for the actual reasomable 
cost ‘of meals and lodging away fyam theiT lwadquarhm point not in 
excess of $7.00 per day.” 

There is no questiun  but  that the claimants  return& to their headquarters 
point on trhe day .in quation. 111 fact, a claim for mileage from sit. Johnsbury 
to the headquarters at Ncwport was submitted  by  claimants for the  days in 
question. 

The rule is clear. The employes ape to be allowed ;the meal expense ‘‘when 
they are unable to return  to  their  he’a-dquartxs  point on any day * * *I7 Since 
the claimants  returned  !to Newport on the day in question &t is o b ~ o u  that 
they were not entitled to  the meal expense under 28(i). See Award 18971 
(Cull) bethyeen  the same parties interpreting  the rube. 

19110 3 



“Thw :olbli@ion to make payment for ‘meals and lodgings’ arises 
only ‘When lmployes a m  unable to return to bheir headquarters point 
on any day * * *’ As the m o r d  shows they did return, payment is 
not required. Claim will be denied.” 

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the ddjustmenk hard, upon the whole 
record and dl the evidence, f,in& and holds: 

That the parties waived oral haring; 

That &he Grrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are respec- 
tively ,Carrier and Employes within the meaning ‘of the Railway Labor Act, 
aa approved June 21, 1934; 

That this Division of i410 Sdjus~hent Ihzrd has juhdiction o w r  the 
dispute involved herein; and 

That the Agreement was not violated. 

AWARD 

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD 
By Order of THIRD DIVISION 

ATTEST: E. A. Killeen 
Executive Secretary 

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 24th day of March 1972. 

Keenan Printing Co., Chicago, 111. 

19110 .i 

Printed in U.SA 


